
Democratic Services Committee
Meeting Venue
Council Chamber - County Hall, 
Llandrindod Wells, Powys

Meeting date
Wednesday, 30 March 2016

Meeting time
2.00 pm

For further information please contact

County Hall
Llandrindod Wells

Powys
LD1 5LG

Carol Johnson
01597 826206
carol.johnson@powys.gov.uk

22nd March, 2016

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE DSC7 - 2016

To receive apologies for absence.

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING DSC8 - 2016

To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee 
held on 14th January, 2016 as a correct record.
(Pages 3 - 6)

3. DECLARATIONS OF  INTEREST DSC9 - 2016

To receive and consider declarations of interests from Members relating to items to 
be considered on the agenda.

4. MATTERS RELATING TO DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
ISSUES 

DSC10 - 2016

(Pages 7 - 238)

5. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT WORKING GROUP DSC11 - 2016

To receive the notes of the Member Development Working Group held on 6th 
November, 2015 and 15th January, 2016. 
(Pages 239 - 244)

6. JOINT CHAIRS AND VICE CHAIRS STEERING 
GROUP - SCRUTINY, AUDIT AND DEMOCRATIC 

DSC12 - 2016

Public Document Pack



SERVICES COMMITTEES 

To receive the notes of the Joint Chairs and Vice Chairs Steering Group meetings 
held on 20th November, 2015 and 22nd January, 2016. 
(Pages 245 - 258)



Democratic Services Committee Thursday, 14 January 2016

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE HELD 
AT COMMITTEE ROOM A - COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, POWYS ON 

THURSDAY, 14 JANUARY 2016

PRESENT
County Councillor S C Davies (Chair)

County Councillors PJ Ashton, D O Evans, D C Jones, M J Jones, P E Lewis and 
K M Roberts-Jones

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE DSC1 - 2016

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors D. Bailey, G.R. 
Banks, G. Bowker, L.V. Corfield and D.G. Thomas and County Councillor J.C. 
Holmes who was on other Council business.

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING DSC2 - 2016

The Chair was authorised to sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 9th July, 2015.

Officers were asked to check if training provided to Councillors on safeguarding 
was the same as that provided for school Governors to ensure that there was no 
duplication. 

3. DECLARATIONS OF  INTEREST DSC3 - 2016

There were no declarations of interest.

4. MATTERS RELATING TO DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
ISSUES 

DSC4 - 2016

The Committee considered the report from the Head of Democratic Services 
[copy filed with the minutes].

1. Constitution  

Members considered amendments to the following sections of the Constitution 
as set out in Appendices A to F to the report:
Section 4 – Full Council 
Section 5 – The Cabinet 
Section 7 – Scrutiny Committees
Section 9 – Regulatory Committees  
Section 13 – Responsibility for Functions  
Section 16 – Financial Procedure Rules. 

The Committee considered the arrangements for recorded votes as the new 
congress system in County Hall had the facility to record votes. The Committee 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

DSC8 - 2016



Democratic Services Committee Thursday, 14 January 2016

felt that votes taken at full Council and Cabinet meetings should always be 
recorded and published on the web and suggested that this be piloted for 12 
months. 

Members’ attention was drawn to the proposed amendment to require, wherever 
possible, questions on Cabinet reports to be provided in writing to the report 
author at least 24 hours before the start of the Cabinet meeting. The intention 
was to make best use of the Cabinet’s time and to ensure that Portfolio Holders 
were able to respond to questioners requiring specific information. 

RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL Reason for recommendation
To approve amendments to 
Sections 4, 5, 7, 9, 13 and 16 of 
the Constitution 

To update the Constitution. 

3.2 Family Responsibilities 

The Committee were content to leave it to the Head of Democratic Services to 
stay in touch with County Councillor Bowker.

3.5 Future Size of Committees 

The Head of Democratic Services reported that there had been general 
agreement amongst the political group leaders on the need to reduce the size of 
committees. A further meeting of group leaders was being arranged and it was 
hoped to bring in changes by 1st April 2016 to help meet budget savings targets. 

4.1 Candidate information, Councillor Information Pack and Induction 
Programme

The Committee discussed the information that should be made available for 
candidates standing in the 2017 local government elections. The Member 
Development Working Group was overseeing the information to be produced for 
candidates. There was agreement that it was important that candidates should 
be provided with a realistic picture of the workload of a councillor. Members 
noted that the Modern.Gov system provided details of Councillors’ attendance at 
main Committees but was not currently showing their attendance at working 
groups which was where a lot of work was undertaken. Officers were asked to 
look at system so that attendance at working groups was also shown. 

5. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT WORKING GROUP DSC5 - 2016

The Committee received the notes of the Member Development Working Group 
held on 8th June, 2015 [copy filed with the signed minutes].

6. JOINT CHAIRS AND VICE CHAIRS STEERING 
GROUP - SCRUTINY, AUDIT AND DEMOCRATIC 
SERVICES COMMITTEES 

DSC6 - 2016

Page 4



Democratic Services Committee Thursday, 14 January 2016

The Committee received the notes of the Joint Chairs and Vice Chairs Steering 
Group held on 20th May, 2015 [copy filed with the signed minutes].

County Councillor S C Davies (Chair)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



1

DSC10 - 2016
CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL.

Democratic Services Committee
30th March, 2016

REPORT BY: Head of Democratic Services

SUBJECT: Matters relating to Democratic Services issues 

REPORT FOR: Decision

1 Constitution

Following the introduction of the Council’s new Constitution as from 1st 
September, 2015, the requirement for a number of amendments has become 
apparent.  Numerous amendments were agreed at the previous meeting and 
further amended sections are included for the Committee’s consideration as 
follows. The tracked changes are shown on each document:

Section 4 – Full Council – to follow
Section 5 – The Cabinet [Appendix A]
Section 7 – Scrutiny Committees [Appendix B]
Section 9 – Regulatory Committees [Appendix C]
Section 10 – Joint Committees [Appendix D]
Section 13 – Responsibility for Functions [Appendix E]
Section 14 – Access to Information Procedure Rules [Appendix F]
Section 16 – Financial Procedure Rules [Appendix G]
Section 18 – Members Code of Conduct – to follow
Section 19 – Planning Protocol [Appendix H]

The Committee is asked to consider the amendments and recommend the 
changes to Council.

2  Composition of Committees

The report considers the reduction in the membership of committees.

Contact Officer Name: Tel: Email:
Wyn Richards, Head of Democratic Services 01597 826375 wyn.richards@powys.gov.uk

Page 7

DSC10 - 2016



This page is intentionally left blank



SECTION 5 – THE CABINET

Version 12 – Effective from 1st September, 201520th April, 2016
Section 5 – Page 1

Introduction
5.1 The Cabinet is appointed to carry out all of the Council’s functions which are 

not the responsibility of any other part of the Council, whether by Law or under 
this Constitution.

Form and Composition of the Cabinet
5.2 The Cabinet will consist of:

5.2.1 the Leader of the Council (the “Leader”); and
5.2.2 at least two but not more than nine other Councillors appointed to the Cabinet 

by the Leader.

Election
5.3 The Leader will be a Councillor elected to the position of Leader by the 

Council. 

Term of Office
5.4 The Leader is appointed for a period of 4 years or for such other period as is 

prescribed from time to time in legislation or until s/he leaves office pursuant 
to Rules 6.4 to 6.7.

Role of the Leader
5.5 The Leader will Chair meeti
[...]
ails the withdrawal of delegation from 
any person, body or committee.  The Monitoring Officer will present a report for 
information purposes to the next ordinary meeting of the Council setting out the 
changes made by the Leader. Where the Leader withdraws any delegation 
from any person, body or committee the delegated powers revert back to the 
Leader with immediate effect from the time of receipt of the notice by the 
Monitoring Officer.

5.14.2Where the Leader  seeks to withdraw delegation from a committee of the 
Cabinet, notice will be deemed to be served on that committee when it is 
served on its chair.

Conflicts of Interest
5.15.1 Where the Leader  has a conflict of interest this should be dealt with as set out 

in the Council’s Code of Conduct for Members in Section 18 of this 
Constitution.

5.15.2If any Member of the Cabinet has a conflict of interest this should be dealt with 
as set out in the Council’s Code of Conduct for Members in Section 18 of this 
Constitution.

5.15.3If the exercise of an Executive Function has been delegated to a committee of 
the Cabinet, an individual Member or an Officer, and should a conflict of 
interest arise, then the function will be exercised in the first instance by the 
person or body by whom the delegation was made and otherwise as set out in 
the Council’s Code of Conduct for Members in Section 18 of this Constitution.

Cabinet Meetings 
5.16.1 The frequency and timing of meetings of the Cabinet will be determined by 

the Leader.  The Cabinet will meet at the Council’s main offices or another 
location to be agreed by the Leader.

5.16.2 Those listed below may ask the Monitoring Officer to call Cabinet meetings 
in addition to those agreed by the Leader:

5.16.2.1 the Head of Paid Service;
5.16.2.2 the Section 151 Officer

Page 11

http://clients.bonddickinson.com/SmartPrecedentServer/control/SmartPrecedent/revisitQ?id=0%40%2Ffiles%2Flogic%2FModel+Welsh+Constitution+-v1.lgc%23ExecutiveCabinetSmartPhrase&return
[...]
ice of the 
meeting will give the name of the Councillor who asked for the item to be 
considered. This individual will be invited to attend the meeting, whether or 
not it is a public meeting, and, at the discretion of the Leader or person 
presiding, be permitted to speak.

Speaking at Meetings
5.25.1 Subject to Rules 5.25.23 and 5.26 below only Cabinet Members, employees 

or persons asked to or with a duty to advise Cabinet or other persons asked 
by the Cabinet to do so may speak at an Cabinet meeting

5.25.2 Subject to rule 5.25.3 below a Member may attend any meeting of the 
Cabinet or a Cabinet Committee (whether or not they are a member of the 
Cabinet or of the Cabinet Committee) and with the permission of the person 
chairing may speak. Members wishing to speak should wherever possible 
notify the Chair in advance of the meeting. Members speaking under this 
Rule will be allowed a maximum of 5 minutes, subject to the discretion of the 
person chairing the meeting.

5.25.3 The right to speak pursuant to rule 5.25.2 will not apply in the following 
cases:

5.25.3.1 where the Member is required to declare an interest and withdraw 
from the meeting under the Code of Conduct;

5.25.3.2 where the Cabinet or a Committee of the Cabinet (as the case 
may be) is exercising functions of a quasi-judicial nature and have 
asked the members of the public and the parties to withdraw 
whilst they deliberate before reaching a decision;

5.25.3.3 where the Monitoring Officer or his/her representative advises that 
as a matter of law non-members of the Cabinet or Cabinet 
committee (as the case may be) should withdraw.

PROVIDED THAT nothing in this rule shall prevent the Chair of the meeting 
exercising his/her powers to ensure the orderly conduct of the proceedings.

Rights of Leaders of Political Groups, Chairs of Scrutiny Committees to Speak 
at Meetings.
5.26 A Councillor being the leader of a political group in accordance with the 

Local Government (Committees and Po
[...]
 posting details at the venue.

14.7 If a matter is considered by the Monitoring Officer to be so significantly 
urgent and unexpected that a decision must be taken and that it is not 
possible to provide three clear days notice of the date of the meeting at 
which the decision must be taken, then with the agreement of the Chair 
of the meeting, the Monitoring Officer may call a meeting at short 
notice, subject to the agenda and reports being available to the public 
on the same day that they are made available to Members.

Access to Agenda and Reports Before the Meeting
14.8 The Council will make copies of the agenda and reports open to the 

public available for inspection at County Hall  and on its website at 
least 3 clear days before the meeting.  If an item is added to the 
agenda later, or where reports are prepared after the summons has 

Page 173

http://clients.bonddickinson.com/SmartPrecedentServer/control/SmartPrecedent/revisitQ?id=0%40%2Ffiles%2Flogic%2FModel+Welsh+Constitution+-v1.lgc%23COUNCILShortNotice&returndest=eXC_Paragraph_1771&tag=-1528339409
http://clients.bonddickinson.com/SmartPrecedentServer/control/SmartPrecedent/revisitQ?id=0%40%2Ffiles%2Flogic%2FModel+Welsh+Constitution+-v1.lgc%23CouncilOffice&returndest=eXC_Paragraph_1771&tag=347291086
http://clients.bonddickinson.com/SmartPrecedentServer/control/SmartPrecedent/revisitQ?id=0%40%2Ffiles%2Flogic%2FModel+Welsh+Constitution+-v1.lgc%23CouncilOffice&returndest=eXC_Paragraph_1771&tag=347291086
http://clients.bonddickinson.com/SmartPrecedentServer/control/SmartPrecedent/revisitQ?id=0%40%2Ffiles%2Flogic%2FModel+Welsh+Constitution+-v1.lgc%23COUNCILShortNotice&returndest=eXC_Paragraph_1771&tag=-1528339409


SECTION 14 – ACCESS TO INFORMATION PROCEDURE 
RULES

Version 12 – Effective from 1st September20th April, 20156
Section 14 – Page 2

been sent out, the Monitoring Officer shall make each revised agenda 
or report available to the public as soon as the agenda or report is 
completed and sent to
[...]
to attend the training sessions shall not 
be permitted to sit on the Planning Committee, until such training has been 
completed. A new member of the Council shall undertake a training 
session before they are permitted to sit on the Planning Committee.

TRAINING OF OTHER COUNCILLORS
19.148 Appropriate training for Councillors who do not sit on the Planning 

Committee will be arranged at regular intervals so as to enable them to 
properly discharge the role of Local Representative.

REVIEW OF DECISIONS
19.149 The Audit Commission’s Report, “Building in Quality”, recommended that 

elected Councillors should visit a sample of implemented planning 
permissions to assess the quality of decisions.  This can improve the 
quality and consistency of decision making and help with reviews of 
planning policy.

19.150 Visits to application sites previously considered by the Council shall be 
organised in tandem with visits to current application sites, as appropriate.  
Briefing notes shall be prepared in each case.

19.151 Attendance at the review site visits shall be restricted to members of the 
committee.

MEMBERS’ CODE OF CONDUCT
19.152 The Members’ Code of Conduct in force for the time being (as 

supplemented by this Protocol), must be followed at all times.

Page 229



This page is intentionally left blank



 1

CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL. 
 

Democratic Services Committee – 30th March, 2016 
 

County Council – 20th April, 2016 
 
REPORT BY: Solicitor to the Council 

 
SUBJECT: Composition of Committees 

 
 

REPORT FOR: 
 

Decision 

 
1. Introduction. 
 
1.1  The budget agreed by Council on 25th February, 2016 includes a reduction in 

the democratic budget including reducing travelling expenses by increased 
use of video conferencing and car sharing, reduction in meetings and 
reduction in membership of committees. This report considers the reduction in 
the membership of committees. 

 
2. Committee Membership. 
 
2.1 In the allocation of Members by t
[...]
) as 
set out in paragraph 3.3 of the 
report; 

(ii) that the revised membership 
takes effect from the Annual 
Meeting on 11th May, 2016; 

(iii) that the Solicitor to the Council 
amend the Constitution to 
reflect the amended 
membership of committees. 

To progress the Council’s budget 
reduction in reducing the membership 
of committees. 
 

 
 
Person(s) To Action Decision: Clive Pinney, Solicitor to the Council. 
Date By When Decision To Be Actioned: May, 2016 
Relevant Policy (ies): Council’s Constitution. 
Within Policy: Y Within Budget: Y 
Contact Officer: Wyn Richards, Scrutiny Manager 

Tel: 01597 826375   Email: wyn.richards@powys.gov.uk 
 

Page 233



 4

Appendix 1. 
 
A. Audit Committee. 
 
1. The comparative information is set out below: 

 
Audit Committee Membership in Welsh Councils 

Councillors Lay Committee 
Total 

Total No of 
Members of 

Council 
Anglesey 8 2 10 40 

Blaenau Gwent 16 1 17 42 

Bridgend 12 1 13 54 

Caerphilly 12 1 13 73 

Cardiff 7 4 11 75 

Carmarthenshire 8 1 9 74 

Ceredigion 6 1 7 42 

Conwy 16 1 17 59 

Denbighshire 6 1 7 47 

Flintshire 7 1 8 70 

Gwynedd 18 1 19 74 

Merthyr 10 1 11 33 

Monmouthshire 11 1 12 43 

Neath Port Talbot 12 1 13 64 

Newport 7 1 8 50 

Pembrokeshire 6 1 7 60 

Powys 21 1 22 73 
Rhondda Cynon-
Taff 

15 1 16 75 

Swansea 12 1 13 72 

Torfaen 6 1 7 44 

Vale of Glamorgan 7 1 8 47 

Wrexham 12 1 13 52 

Breakdown: 
20+ 1 

15 to 19 4 
10 to 14 9 

5 to 9 8 
22 

 

Page 234



 5

 
2. The breakdown groups are as follows: 

 
20+ Members 1 

Councillors Lay Committee 
Total 

Total No of 
Members of 

Council 

Powys 21 1 22 73 
 

15 to 19 Members 4   

 Councillors Lay Committee 
Total 

Total No of 
Members of 

Council 

Gwynedd 18 1 19 74 

Blaenau Gwent 16 1 17 42 

Conwy 16 1 17 59 
Rhondda Cynon-
Taff 

15 1 16 75 

10 to 14 Members 9 

Councillors Lay Committee 
Total 

Total No of 
Members of 

Council 

Bridgend 12 1 13 54 

Caerphilly 12 1 13 73 

Neath Port Talbot 12 1 13 64 

[...]
OM A - COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, 

POWYS ON FRIDAY, 6 NOVEMBER 2015

PRESENT
County Councillor S C Davies (Chair)

County Councillors PJ Ashton, D O Evans and M J Jones

1. APOLOGIES MDWG1-2015

Apologies were received from County Councillor L.V. Corfield.

2. NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS MDWG2-2015

The notes of the previous meeting held on 8th June, 2015 were agreed as a 
correct record.

3. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME MDWG3-2015

3.1. 2015 Programme 

The Working Group noted the changes to the remainder of the 2015 Programme.  
It was noted that the additional session on 30th November regarding Members’ 
responsibilities towards Gypsy and Traveller communities under the Housing 
(Wales) Act 2014 and Equality Act 2010 was on the first day of the Winter Fair.  
Comment was made that Members would need to make a choice as to what they 
attended.

Other items:
Notes for Members on how to access and use Modern.Gov – draft notes had 
been produced and it was agreed that these would be tested with a range of 
Members and amended as required, prior to circulation to all Members.

Data Protection Act training – details of which Members had not completed the 
training either via e-learning or paper had been requested.  Those Members that 
had not completed the training would be followed up.  It was noted that the Data 
Controller’s Registration letter should be kept by Members at their home as spot 
checks can be made by the Information Commissioner. 

3.2. 2016 Member Development Programme 

The Working Group agreed the content of the 2016 Programme.  

It was noted that a series of Health Seminars had been organised during the 
year.  Due to the diary commitments of the Powys Health Board’s Chief 
Executive the first seminar would need to be held on 29th January, 2016.  The 
Treasury Management scheduled for this date would need to be changed as 
Richard Bason was unable to provide the session in the afternoon.

It was noted that the Sustainability Day scheduled for October 2015 had been 
cancelled and it was agreed to check to establish if another date would be 
arranged.

Page 239

DSC11 - 2016



Member Development Working Group 6 November, 2015 

Other topics for sessions:
 Debating skills for Councillors – the Working Group agreed that this would 

be offered to Members on a first come first served basis. 
 Welfare Reform – contact would be made with the County Councillor Joy 

Jones, Chair Anti-Poverty Social Research Group to provide a session for 
Members in the spring.

The Working Group was advised that Members were asking questions regarding 
how the Council was responding to the Syrian crisis.  It was noted that the 
Portfolio Holder and officers would be attending a meeting with the Welsh 
Government in the next few weeks and that a press release would be circulated 
after this.

As the Working Group asked questions regarding press releases John Evans, 
Communication Manager attended the meeting.  It was noted that a computer 
based system, with details of all local newspapers and news outlets such as the 
BBC, was used and press releases were sent to all these.  It was however, up to 
news outlets as to what was used and when.  The take up of press releases was 
80%.  In a year approx. 400 news releases are made and responses are made to 
1500 – 1800 media inquiries.

4. INFORMATION FOR NEW PORTFOLIO HOLDERS MDWG4-2015

The Working Group noted that as a result of changes in Portfolio Holders, 
discussion had taken place with one new Portfolio Holder as to what information 
would have assisted them when taking up their new position.  

It was suggested that the following should also be included - details of all 
Strategic Directors, the Chief Executive and Monitoring Officer and their PAs; 
details of the Cabinet Manager; the need to meet with Directors and Heads of 
Service in the first few weeks of appointment.

The draft was agreed and would be circulated to Portfolio Holders for comment 
and suggestions.

5. M
[...]
5.  The result of Welsh Assembly elections in 2016 may impact on 
future changes.  Council budgets will continually decrease and the 
number of councillors will reduce.

 Local Democracy and Boundary Commission for Wales – the Authority 
was not included in the initial review of the number of local authorities in 
Wales, as integration was being pursued with the Health Board.  A review 
of Powys County Council would be undertaken first in the second tranche 
of reviews once reorganisation of local authorities had taken place.  It was 
noted that a review on National Parks had been published.

 WLGA Member Support and Development 2015 -16 – it was noted that 
the role descriptions and member development framework had been 
amended to reflect the Welsh Audit Office review of safeguarding 
arrangements.  This would be highlighted to the officers providing the 
safeguarding training.

 All Wales Academy – e-learning modules were now available and 
information would be sent to Members with a link via the Members’ Portal.   

County Councillor S C Davies (Chair)

Page 241



This page is intentionally left blank



MDWG 15th January, 2016

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE MEMBER DEVELOPMENT WORKING GROUP 
HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM A - COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, 

POWYS ON FRIDAY, 15 JANUARY 2016

PRESENT
County Councillor L V Corfield (Chair)

County Councillors D O Evans and M J Jones

1. APOLOGIES MDWG1-2016

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor S.C. Davies and 
County Councillor P.J. Ashton who was on other Council business.

2. NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS MDWG2-2016

The notes of the previous meeting held on 6th November, 2015 were agreed as a 
correct record.

3. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT MDWG3-2016

3.1. Member Development Programme 

The Working Group received the Member Development Programme 2016 which 
had been emailed to Members.  It was noted that the date for the Welfare 
Reform Project session was to be confirmed.  

A limited number of sessions we
[...]
Vice-Chair appointed – Mr Martin Nosworthy.

Outcomes:
 Noted.

County Councillor J.G. Morris
Chair

Page 250



Joint Chairs and Vice-Chairs Steering Group – 22nd January, 2016
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE JOINT CHAIRS AND VICE-CHAIRS STEERING 

GROUP HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM A - COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD 
WELLS, POWYS ON FRIDAY, 22 JANUARY 2016

PRESENT: County Councillor J.G. Morris (Chair)
County Councillors S.C. Davies, G. M. Jones and Mr J. Brautigam (Independent Lay 
Member).

Officers: D. Powell (Strategic Director – Resources), J. Lewis (Head of Professional 
Services and Commissioning), N. Philpott (Interim Director PCC / PtHB Integration 
Development), P. Jones (Professional Lead – Strategic Planning and Performance), L. 
Richards (Scrutiny Officer, W. Richards (Scrutiny Manager and Head of Democratic 
Services).

1. APOLOGIES JCSG1 - 2016

Members: County Councillors D.R. Jones, L.V. Corfield, M.J. Dorrance, E.M. 
Jones.
Officers: P. Griffiths (Strategic Director – Place), L. Patterson (Scrutiny Officer), 
C. Pinney (Solicitor to the Council).

The Chair commented that it was important that there was good attendance at 
meetings of the Steering Group, which would mean that at least one of the 
representatives from each Committee was present.

2. DRAFT NOTES - FOR CONSIDERATION JCSG2 - 2016

Documents Considered:
 Draft Notes – meeting held on 20th November, 2015.

Issues Discussed:
 None

Outcomes:
 Noted.

3. DISCUSSION WITH THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
STRATEGIC DIRECTOR / DIRECTOR REGARDING 
POTENTIAL SCRUTINY ITEMS. 

JCSG3 - 2016

Documents Considered:
 None.

Issues Discussed:
 The Chief Executive had asked that the following matters be raised with 

the Steering Group:
 Corporate Assessment. Scrutiny has a role to consider how prepared is 

the Council for the Corporate Assessment which will take place in the 
Autumn of 2016. Part of the review will also look at scrutiny and therefore 
how prepared is scrutiny for the review.

 The Steering Group was advised
[...]
rogramme. It was suggested that the Cabinet’s work programme should 
also be used to inform the scrutiny process and work programmes, and 
concern was expressed regarding how up to date was the Cabinet work 
programme.

Outcomes:
Action Completion Date Action By

The Scrutiny Manager and the 
Professional Lead – Strategic Planning 
and Performance to discuss the 
timescales in the work programme.

18 March, 2016 PJ / WR

The Chair to discuss the issues regarding 
the Cabinet work programme with the 
Leader of the Council

18 March, 2016 JM

10. LOCAL SERVICE BOARD JCSG10 - 2016

10.1. Draft Notes of Previous Meeting(s) 

Documents Considered:
 Draft Notes – meeting held on 3rd December, 2015.

Issues Discussed:
 None.

Outcomes:
 Noted.

10.2. LSB Dates - For Information 

 10 March, 2016
 9 June, 2016
 22 September, 2016
 1 December, 2016

Issues Discussed:
 None.

Outcomes:

Page 256



Joint Chairs and Vice-Chairs Steering Group – 22nd January, 2016
 Noted.

11. DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS - FOR INFORMATION JCSG11 - 2016

 18 March, 2016
 13 May, 2016
 15 July, 2016
 16 September, 2016
 25 November, 2016

Issues Discussed:
 None.

Outcomes:
 Noted.

County Councillor J.G. Morris (Chair)

Page 257



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	DSC8 - 2016 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	DSC10 - 2016 Matters relating to Democratic Services Issues
	Section 5 - The Cabinet v2 20-04-2016
	Section 7 - Scrutiny Committees v2 20-04-2016
	Section 9 - Regulatory Committees v2 20-04-2016
	Section 10 - Joint Committees v2 20-04-2016
	Section 13 - Responsibility for Functions v2 20-04-2016
	Section 14 - Access to Information Procedure Rules v2 20-04-2016
	Section 16 - Page Financial Procedure Rules v2 20-04-2016
	Section 19 - Planning Protocol v2 20-04-2016
	2016-03-30 Report - Committee Size

	DSC11 - 2016 Member Development Working Group
	Minutes , 15/01/2016 Member Development Working Group

	DSC12 - 2016 Joint Chairs and Vice Chairs Steering Group - Scrutiny, Audit

Minutes of the meeting


Democratic Services Committee 30th March, 2016

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE HELD 
AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, POWYS ON 

WEDNESDAY, 30 MARCH 2016

PRESENT
County Councillor S C Davies (Chair)

County Councillors L V Corfield, PJ Ashton, D Bailey, D O Evans, D C Jones, 
M J Jones and K M Roberts-Jones

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE DSC7 - 2016

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors G. Bowker and 
D.G. Thomas.

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING DSC8 - 2016

The Chair was authorised to the sign as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 14th January, 2016 as a correct record.

The following was noted:
 Candidate information, Councillor Information pack and Induction 

Programme – in respect of the Candidate information it was noted that 
Councillors K. Roberts-Jones and G.J. Bowker had provided a councillor’s 
perspective in respect of a councillor in a rural area and a councillor 
appointed at the 2012 election.

 Training provided to school governors on safeguarding – details of this 
training had been forwarded to the safeguarding officers to review and 
advise as to whether attendance at the latter could count towards 
councillor development on this topic.

3. DECLARATIONS OF  INTEREST DSC9 - 2016

There were no declarations of interest.

4. MATTERS RELATING TO DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
ISSUES 

DSC10 - 2016

The Committee considered the report from the Head of Democratic Services 
[copy filed with the minutes.]

1. Constitution

Members considered amendments to the following sections of the Constitution:
Section 5 – The Cabinet
Section 7 – Scrutiny Committees
Section 9 – Regulatory Committees – it was noted that the Portfolio Holder for 
Finance had enquired, the previous day, whether this Portfolio Holder should be 
a member of the Pensions & Investment Committee in addition to the current 
Cabinet membership.  Officers were reviewing this and it was agreed to approve 
the changes as detailed in Section 9 and consider any further changes as 
appropriate in the future.



Democratic Services Committee 30th March, 2016

Section 10 – Joint Committees
Section 13 – Responsibility for Functions
Section 14 – Access to Information Procedure Rules
Section 16 – Financial Procedure Rules
Section 19 – Planning Protocol 

Section 4 – Full Council – the Committee considered the proposed procedures to 
consider an amendment to the original substantive motion in the event that a 
closure motion is moved and seconded.  The principle of allowing a member to 
propose an amendment was agreed. Officers were requested to draft the Rule 
for inclusion in the Constitution (copy set out in the paragraph below), for 
circulation to the Committee for approval prior to its consideration by the Council.

4.54.8 in the event that a closure motion under Rule 4.54.1 to 4.54.4 is moved 
and seconded, the following procedure will apply in the order set out 
below:

4.54.8.1 the closure motion will be voted upon without further debate;
4.54.8.2 if an amendment has been moved and seconded before a closure 

motion has been passed by Full Council, that amendment must be 
discussed immediately but will be subject to the following restrictions:
 The debate on the amendment cannot exceed a maximum of 30 

minutes in total, save for the exercising of the Chair’s discretion.
 the proposer will have a maximum of 5 minutes to speak on the 

amendment;
 the relevant Portfolio Holder(s) will have a maximum of 5 minutes 

to speak on the amendment;
 the seconder and all other speakers will have a maximum of 3 

minutes to speak on the amendment;
4.54.8.3 Full Council will vote on the proposed amendment debated under 

Rule 4.54.8.2 above.
4.54.8.4 a single new amendment to the substantive motion (as amended if 

appropriate) will be allowed if properly seconded, but will be subject to 
the following restrictions:

 the first new amendment proposed and seconded will be 
considered and no further proposed amendments will be 
considered;

 The debate on the new amendment cannot exceed a maximum of 
30 minutes in total, save for the exercising of the Chair’s 
discretion.

 the proposer will have a maximum of 5 minutes to speak on the 
new amendment;

 the relevant Portfolio Holder will have a maximum of 5 minutes to 
speak on the new amendment;

 the seconder and all other speakers will have a maximum of 3 
minutes to speak on the new amendment;

4.54.8.5 the new amendment proposed in accordance with Rule 5.54.8.4 will 
be voted upon.

4.54.8.6 the substantive motion (as amended under Rule 4.54.8.2 or Rule 
4.54.8.4) will be voted upon.

County Councillor P. Ashton left the meeting.



Democratic Services Committee 30th March, 2016

Section 11 – Officers
Section 18 – Code of Conduct for Members – it was noted that a breach of the 
Planning Protocol would be a breach of the Members’ Code of Conduct.

RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL Reason for recommendation
To approve amendments to 
Sections 4, 5, 7, 9, 10, 13, 14, 
16, 18 and 19 of the 
Constitution.

To update the Constitution.

2. Composition of Committees

The Committee considered the report on the reduction in the membership of 
committees.  It was noted that the current membership of the Democratic 
Services Committee and Licensing Act 2003 Committee was 15 rather than 14 
as stated in the report.  

The Head of Democratic Services advised that the Group Leaders had mixed 
views on the proposed changes but it was noted that reductions would result in 
cost savings.  In response to comments the Head of Democratic Services 
suggested that Members would need to balance the roles and responsibilities of 
a Planning Committee of 21 members by comparison to the roles and 
responsibilities of a Cabinet of 10 who undertook the most strategic decisions in 
the council, when arguing for the retention of 21 members on the Planning 
Committee.
  
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL Reason for recommendation
That the Council considers the 
membership of Committees.

To progress the Council’s budget 
reduction in reducing the 
membership of committees.

5. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT WORKING GROUP DSC11 - 2016

The Committee received the notes of the Member Development Working Group 
held on 6th November, 2015 and 15th January, 2016.

6. JOINT CHAIRS AND VICE CHAIRS STEERING 
GROUP - SCRUTINY, AUDIT AND DEMOCRATIC 
SERVICES COMMITTEES 

DSC12 - 2016

The Committee received the notes of the Joint Chairs and Vice Chairs Steering 
Group held on 20th November, 2015 and 22nd January, 2016.

With the agreement of the Chair the following information was provided by the 
Head of Democratic Services:

 Recordings of the Council’s webcasts are kept on the Council’s website 
for a period of six months and then archived.  The recent webcasts of the 
schools and budget debates had been taken off the website.  He 
explained that due to changes in the operating system the webcasts had 



Democratic Services Committee 30th March, 2016

been taken off in error.  As soon as officers were aware of this the 
webcasts had been uploaded again. 

The Committee agreed that the scheduled meeting on 19th April, 2016 would be 
cancelled.

County Councillor S C Davies (Chair)


